

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

No. 15-1497

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF REGULATORY UTILITY
COMMISSIONERS,

PETITIONER,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
AND UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

RESPONDENTS.

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF AN ORDER OF THE
FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION

RENATA B. HESSE
PRINCIPAL DEPUTY ASSISTANT
ATTORNEY GENERAL

ROBERT B. NICHOLSON
SEAN SANDOLOSKI
ATTORNEYS

UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20530

JONATHAN B. SALLET
GENERAL COUNSEL

DAVID M. GOSSETT
DEPUTY GENERAL COUNSEL

RICHARD K. WELCH
DEPUTY ASSOCIATE GENERAL COUNSEL

MATTHEW DUNNE
COUNSEL

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20554
(202) 418-1740

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	iv
Glossary.....	viii
Jurisdiction	1
Questions Presented	1
Statutes and Regulations	2
Counterstatement.....	3
A. FCC authority over the North American Numbering Plan	3
B. Number portability	4
C. Interconnected VoIP technology and regulation.....	6
1. VoIP technology.....	6
2. Previous VoIP regulations.....	8
D. 2007 <i>VoIP Number Portability Order</i>	10
E. Petitions for direct access to numbering	11
F. The <i>Order</i>	13
1. Direct access to numbers.....	13
2. Number portability	15
Summary of Argument.....	16
Standard of Review	20
Argument.....	21
I. NARUC Lacks Standing To Challenge The Order.	21
II. The FCC Reasonably Found It Has Authority To Give VoIP Providers Direct Access To Telephone Numbers And To Retain Number Portability Obligations.	24

A.	The FCC has authority to provide VoIP providers direct access to numbers.....	24
1.	Section 251(e)(1)'s grant of "exclusive jurisdiction" vests the FCC with broad authority over numbering.....	24
2.	The language of section 251(e)(1) does not limit the agency's authority.....	27
3.	Section 251(e)(2) does not limit the agency's authority.....	29
B.	The FCC has authority to require number portability to and from VoIP providers.....	31
1.	Section 251(e)'s grant of "exclusive jurisdiction" over numbering provides authority to require number portability.....	31
2.	Sections 251(b)(2) and 153(37) do not limit the agency's numbering authority.....	34
III.	The FCC Reasonably Declined To Address VoIP Classification Here Because It Was Not Necessary To Its Decision.....	38
	Conclusion.....	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Bldg. Owners & Managers Ass’n Int’l v. FCC</i> , 254 F.3d 89 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	25, 26
<i>Brown v. Gardner</i> , 513 U.S. 115 (1994).....	26
<i>Cablevision Sys. Corp. v. FCC</i> , 649 F.3d 695 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	35
<i>Cellco P’ship v. FCC</i> , 357 F.3d 88 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	20
<i>Cent. Texas Tel. Co-op., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 402 F.3d 205 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	5, 33, 41
<i>Cheney R.R. Co. v. ICC</i> , 902 F.2d 66 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	35
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	20, 24
<i>City of Arlington, Tex. v. FCC</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1863 (2013)	20, 24
<i>Crowley Caribbean Transp., Inc. v. Pena</i> , 37 F.3d 671 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	22, 23
<i>CTIA v. FCC</i> , 330 F.3d 502 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	5, 35
<i>Def. of Wildlife v. Perciasepe</i> , 714 F.3d 1317 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	20
<i>Food & Water Watch, Inc. v. Vilsack</i> , 808 F.3d 905 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	21
<i>In re FCC 11-161</i> , 753 F.3d 1015 (10th Cir. 2014).....	40
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	21
<i>Nat’l Cable & Telecomm. Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 555 F.3d 996 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	9
<i>Nat’l Cable & Telecomms. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005).....	8, 9, 20, 28
<i>Nat’l Cable & Telecomms. Ass’n, Inc. v. Gulf Power Co.</i> , 534 U.S. 327 (2002).....	38

<i>Nat'l Telecomms. Co-op Ass'n v. FCC</i> , 563 F.3d 536 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	10, 41
<i>Nuvio Corp. v. FCC</i> , 473 F.3d 302 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	6, 9
<i>Public Citizen, Inc. v. Nat'l Highway Traffic Safety Admin.</i> , 489 F.3d 1279 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	21
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983)	26
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 292 F.3d 895 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	21
<i>Sprint Corp. v. FCC</i> , 331 F.3d 952 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	3
* <i>Telecomms. Research & Action Ctr. v. FCC</i> , 917 F.2d 585 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	22, 23
<i>Toca Producers v. FERC</i> , 411 F.3d 262 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	42
<i>U.S. Air Tour Ass'n. v. FAA</i> , 298 F.3d 997 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	42
<i>United States Telecom Ass'n v. FCC</i> , 359 F.3d 554 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	41
<i>United States v. Great N. Ry. Co.</i> , 343 U.S. 562 (1952)	27
<i>Verizon v. FCC</i> , 740 F.3d 623 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	19, 37
* <i>Vonage Holding Corp. v. FCC</i> , 489 F.3d 1232 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	9, 28, 29

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS

<i>Administration of the North American Numbering Plan</i> , 20 FCC Rcd 2957 (2005).....	11
<i>E911 Requirements for IP-Enabled Service Providers</i> , 20 FCC Rcd 10245 (2005), <i>aff'd</i> , <i>Nuvio Corp. v. FCC</i> , 473 F.3d 302 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	9, 26
<i>Implementation of the Local Competition Provisions of the Telecommunications Act of 1996</i> , 11 FCC Rcd 19392 (1996)	3

<i>Implementation of the Telecommunications Act of 1996: Telecommunications Carriers' Use of Customer Proprietary Network Information and Other Customer Information</i> , 22 FCC Rcd 6927 (2007), <i>aff'd</i> , <i>Nat'l Cable & Telecomm. Ass'n v. FCC</i> , 555 F.3d 996 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	9
<i>Provision of Access for 800 Serv.</i> , 4 FCC Rcd 2824 (1989)	4
<i>Technology Transitions</i> , 29 FCC Rcd 1433 (2014)	7
<i>Technology Transitions</i> , 30 FCC Rcd 9372 (2015)	8, 40
<i>Telephone Number Portability</i> , 11 FCC Rcd 8352 (1996)	5, 34, 35
<i>Telephone Number Portability</i> , 13 FCC Rcd 11701 (1998)	6
<i>Telephone Number Requirements for IP-Enabled Services Providers</i> , 22 FCC Rcd 19531 (2007), <i>aff'd sub nom. Nat'l Telecomms. Co-op Ass'n v. FCC</i> , 563 F.3d 536 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	10, 11, 15, 26, 29, 30, 31, 32, 34
<i>Universal Service Contribution Methodology</i> , 21 FCC Rcd 7518 (2006), <i>aff'd, Vonage Holding Corp. v. FCC</i> , 489 F.3d 1232 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	9
<i>USF/ICC Transformation Order</i> , 26 FCCR 17663 (2011)	40

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	20
28 U.S.C. § 2342	1
28 U.S.C. § 2342(1)	23
47 U.S.C. § 153(24)	8, 28
47 U.S.C. § 153(37)	4, 34
47 U.S.C. § 153(51)	37
47 U.S.C. § 153(53)	8
47 U.S.C. § 154(j)	41
47 U.S.C. § 251(a)-(c).....	14, 26

	47 U.S.C. § 251(b)(2).....	4, 5, 11, 15, 16, 18, 19, 34, 36
*	47 U.S.C. § 251(e)(1).....	1, 2, 3, 4, 11, 14, 15, 17, 18, 20, 24, 25, 27, 29, 31
	47 U.S.C. § 251(e)(2).....	6, 18, 29, 30, 31
	47 U.S.C. § 254(d).....	28
	47 U.S.C. § 254(e).....	40
	47 U.S.C. § 271(c)(2)(B)(xii).....	36
	47 U.S.C. § 402(a).....	1
	Telecommunications Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104– 104, 110 Stat. 56 (1996).....	3, 27

REGULATIONS

	47 C.F.R. § 9.3	7
	47 C.F.R. § 52.5(e).....	38
	47 C.F.R. § 52.5(i).....	38
	47 C.F.R. § 52.5(j).....	38
	47 C.F.R. § 52.13	4
	47 C.F.R. § 52.15(g)(2).....	8
	47 C.F.R. § 52.23	5, 22
	47 C.F.R. § 52.31	5
	47 C.F.R. § 64.2003(o).....	38

RULES

	D.C. Cir. Rule 28(a)(7).....	21
--	------------------------------	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

	Comments of Vonage Holdings Corp., <i>Connect America Fund</i> , FCC Docket No. 10-90 (filed April 18, 2011)	40
	H.R. Rep. No. 104-204 (1995).....	34
	S. Rep. No. 104-23 (1995)	34
